
 
 

 
eastsussex.gov.uk 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
FRIDAY, 19 NOVEMBER 2021 
 
10.00 am  COMMITTEE ROOM, COUNTY HALL, LEWES 
 
 
MEMBERSHIP -  Councillor Colin Swansborough (Chair)  

Councillors Matthew Beaver, Gerard Fox (Vice Chair), Nuala Geary, 
Stephen Holt, Matthew Milligan and Georgia Taylor 
 

 
A G E N D A  
 
1.   Minutes of the previous meeting held on 17 September 2021  (Pages 3 - 6) 

 
2.   Apologies for absence   

 
3.   Disclosures of interests   

Disclosures by all members present of personal interests in matters on the agenda, the 
nature of any interest and whether the member regards the interest as prejudicial under 
the terms of the Code of Conduct. 

 
4.   Urgent items   

Notification of items which the Chair considers to be urgent and proposes to take at the 
appropriate part of the agenda. Any members who wish to raise urgent items are asked, 
wherever possible, to notify the Chair before the start of the meeting. In so doing, they 
must state the special circumstances which they consider justify the matter being 
considered urgent. 

 
5.   Treasury Management Stewardship Report 2020/21  (Pages 7 - 28) 

Report by the Chief Finance Officer  
 

6.   Internal Audit Progress Report - Quarter 2 2021/22 (01.07.21 - 30.09.21)  (Pages 29 - 
46) 
Report by the Chief Operating Officer 
 

7.   Property Asset Disposal and Property update  (Pages 47 - 82) 
Report by the Chief Operating Officer  
 

8.   Work programme  (Pages 83 - 86) 
 

9.   Any other non-exempt items previously notified under agenda item 4   
 

10.   Exclusion of public and press   
 

11.   Property Asset Disposal and Property update - exempt information  (Pages 87 - 90) 
Report by the Chief Operating Officer 
 

12.   Any other exempt items previously notified under agenda item 4   
 

 
 
PHILIP BAKER 
Assistant Chief Executive   



 

County Hall, St Anne’s Crescent  
LEWES BN7 1UE 11 November 2021 
 
Contact Simon Bailey, Democratic Services Officer,  
01273 481935 
Email: simon.bailey@eastsussex.gov.uk  
 
 
 



 
 
 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Audit Committee held at County Hall, Lewes on 17 September 
2021. 
 

 
 
PRESENT Councillors Colin Swansborough (Chair) Councillors 

Matthew Beaver, Gerard Fox (Vice Chair), Nuala Geary, 
Matthew Milligan and Georgia Taylor 

  

LEAD MEMBERS Councillor Nick Bennett   

  

ALSO PRESENT Ian Gutsell, Chief Finance Officer  
Russell Banks, Chief Internal Auditor  
Nigel Brown, Assistant Director – Property  
Simon White, Audit Manager – Counter Fraud  
Mark Winton, Audit Manager – IT   
 
Darren Wells, Grant Thornton  
Andy Conlan, Grant Thornton  
 
 

 
 
8. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 6 JULY 2021  
 
8.1 The Committee RESOLVED to agree the minutes of the previous meeting as a correct 
record. 
 
9. DISCLOSURES OF INTERESTS  
 
9.1 Councillor Matthew Beaver declared a personal interest, in that a family member is a 
Senior Finance Officer at the County Council, but he did not consider this to be prejudicial.   
 
10. REPORTS  
 
10.1 Reports referred to in the minutes below are contained in the minute book. 
 
11. REVIEW OF THE GRANT THORNTON (GT) REPORT TO THOSE CHARGED WITH 
GOVERNANCE AND STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS FOR 2020/21  
 
11.1 The Committee considered a report by the Chief Finance Officer, and received a 
presentation from the external auditors, Grant Thornton of their draft Audit Findings Report, 
before it is considered by the Governance Committee.  
 
11.2 The Committee discussed:  

 The Value for Money judgement has been uncoupled from the current audit opinion, and 
will be produced in line with the revised nationally set deadline of December.   It will be 
reported to the Audit Committee.  

 Minimum Revenue Provision – GT set out that their work with other authorities had 
identified MRP as being a topic worth focussing on.  The Chief Finance Officer provided 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



 
 
 

 

an explanation of MRP and recirculated the MRP presented to the Committee on 20 
September 2018 for guidance.  

 The impact of climate change on the valuations under consideration, and on the value 
for money judgement.  GT set out that Bruton Knowles were responsible for producing 
the figures, and that the authority’s approach to the climate change challenge would be 
assessed as one aspect of a wider judgement on value for money.   

 The position of GT, as auditors of both the County Council and the East Sussex Pension 
Fund, providing assurance to itself.  

 Teachers’ pension return – the increased fee was agreed by the authority.   

 
11.3 The Committee RESOLVED to (1) note the report and its appendices; and  
 
(2) confirm that there were no concerns arising from the Independent Auditor’s report or the 
management response to it that need to be brought to the attention of the Governance 
Committee.   
 
[Post-meeting Note: The Report, when considered by the Governance Committee on 30 
September 2021, was subject to an amendment to the Annual Government Statement that was 
not available at the time of the Audit Committee.]  
 
12. REVIEW OF THE GRANT THORNTON (GT) REPORT TO THOSE CHARGED WITH 
GOVERNANCE AND PENSION FUND ANNUAL REPORT FOR 2020/21  
 
12.1 The Committee considered a report by the Chief Finance Officer, and received a 
presentation by the external auditors, Grant Thornton, of their draft Audit Findings Report, 
before it is considered by the Pension Board and Pension Committee.  
 
12.2 The Committee discussed the update to the level of materiality, and the internal 
triangulation of valuations between the Fund, the fund managers and the Fund’s Custodian, in 
response to the Grant Thornton recommendation at Appendix A of their report.   
 
12.3 The Committee RESOLVED to (1) note the report and its appendices; and  
 
(2) confirm that there were no concerns arising from the Independent Auditor’s report or the 
management response to it that need to be brought to the attention of the Pension Board or 
Pension Committee.   
 
 
13. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT - QUARTER 1 2021/22 (01.04.21 - 30.06.21)  
 
13.1 The Committee considered a report by the Chief Internal Auditor which set out the work 
done and performance of the Internal Audit team.  There was only one audit with a partial 
assurance (building security) and all the performance indicators are currently green.    
 
13.2 The Committee discussed the implications of the breach of building security, including 
data loss.  The Committee was reassured that the loss was of new ICT equipment, that the theft 
has been committed by an employee of a contractor who had been subject to their disciplinary 
processes, and that there had been no loss of data. The loss has led to a review of areas 
accessible to contractors, and the regular reconciliation of staff lists and access cards. The 
matter had also been reported to Sussex Police.  
 
13.3 In respect of the audit of remote working (point 1.32 of Annex A), the Audit Manager - IT 
explained that the Information Governance Group had now implemented a process for 
escalation of decision making.  

Page 4



 
 
 

 

 
13.4 The Committee RESOLVED to (1) note the report; and  
 
(2) confirm there are no new or emerging risks for consideration for inclusion in the audit plan.  
 
14. PROPERTY SERVICE UPDATE - CAPITAL PROJECT DELIVERY  
 
14.1 The Committee considered a report by the Chief Operating Officer, which presented the 
management response to a recent Internal Audit into the management of capital projects which 
had received minimal assurance.  
 
14.2 The Committee discussed:  

 Controls over consultants agreeing changes to costs.  The Assistant Director Property 
set out the project gateways and detailed costs assessments made at the start of the 
projects, together with greater day to day control and presence on site, as means to 
avoid unexpected overspending.  

 Internal Audit will conduct a formal follow up and report back to the Audit Committee, in 
line with their usual practice.  

 
14.3 The Committee RESOLVED to note the key findings of the audit report into capital 
projects and the agreed management actions taken to date in response to its findings.   
 
15. EAST SUSSEX COUNTY COUNCIL ANTI-FRAUD AND CORRUPTION STRATEGY 
AND FRAMEWORK  
 
15.1 The Committee considered a report by the Chief Internal Auditor, which presented the 
updated Anti Fraud and Corruption Strategy and Framework.   
 
15.2 The Committee discussed the activities undertaken to support the Strategy such as 
annual campaigns and publicity, and the work done with HR to support whistleblowers.  The 
Committee was assured that all teams involved in an investigation will use all the resources 
available to them, including referral to the Police when appropriate.   
 
15.3 Financial recovery is pursued whenever it can be, using a number of methods.  These 
include salary deductions, or raising an invoice and civil debt proceedings in the cases of non-
payment.   
 
15.4 The Committee RESOLVED to endorse the County Council’s updated Anti Fraud and 
Corruption Strategy and Framework.  
 
16. ESTABLISHMENT OF SUB GROUP TO HAVE OVERSIGHT OF THE MODERNISING 
BACK OFFICE SYSTEMS (MBOS) - UPDATE  
 
16.1 The Committee considered a report by the Chief Operating Officer, which presented 
draft Terms of Reference for an Audit Committee sub-group to have oversight of the 
Modernising Back Office Systems (MBOS) programme.  
 
16.2 The Committee RESOLVED to (1) agree the Terms of Reference; and  
 
(2) appoint Councillor Swansborough, Councillor Fox and Councillor Beaver to act as the Sub-
Group.   
 
17. CIPFA FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT CODE  
 

Page 5



 
 
 

 

17.1 The Committee considered a report by the Chief Finance Officer, which presented the 
revised CIPFA Financial Management Code.    
 
17.2 The Chief Finance Officer set out the Code’s focus on sustainability and decision 
making, and that the County Council had undertaken an internal assessment against the 
criteria.  The County Council is also working with other local authorities, to identify best practice 
in how to demonstrate compliance with the Code’s requirements.   The Committee suggested 
providing a summary of the scoring criteria, to aid easy understanding of future assessments.  
 
17.3 The Committee RESOLVED to note the updated Guidance.  
 
18. STRATEGIC RISK MONITORING - QUARTER 1 2021/22 (01.04.21 - 30.06.21)  
 
18.1 The Committee considered a report by the Chief Operating Officer, which presented the 
Strategic Risk Register for Quarter 1 2021/22.  
 
18.2 The Committee discussed potential amendments to the Climate risk, to include 
adaptation and quantification of the financial impact of severe weather.  The Committee also 
requested inclusion of a brief explanation when overall risk ratings are amended or removed 
from the register.    
 
18.3 The Committee RESOLVED to note the strategic risks, and the mitigations put in place 
by chief officers.  
 
19. WORK PROGRAMME  
 
19.1  The Committee considered the Work Programme for the upcoming year.  
 
19.2 The Committee RESOLVED to delegate authority to the Chair and Vice Chair to 
comment on behalf of the Audit Committee on the upcoming proposals to determine the 
appointment of the external auditors.  The Council currently uses the Public Sector Audit 
Appointments (PSAA), and a decision as to whether to continue this arrangement needs to be 
taken by Full Council before the end of January.    
 
19.3 The Committee RESOLVED to note the Programme.  
 
 
The meeting ended at 11.55 am. 
 
 
 
 
Councillor Colin Swansborough (Chair) 
 
 

Page 6



   
Report to: 
 

Audit Committee  

Date: 
 

19 November 2021 

By: 
 

Chief Finance Officer 

Title of report: 
 

Treasury Management – Stewardship Report 2020/21 

Purpose of report: To present a review of the Council’s performance on treasury 
management for the year 2020/21 and Mid Year review for 2021/22. 

RECOMMENDATION:
[...]
l Assurance No Opinion

Page 29

Agenda Item 6



3.3 Although the same range of internal audit opinions are issued for all audit assignments 
(where an opinion is relevant), it is necessary to also consider the level of risk associated with 
each area under review when drawing an opinion on the Council’s overall control environment.  
Taking into account these considerations, the Chief Internal Auditor continues to be able 
to provide assurance that the Council has in place an effective framework of governance, 
risk management and internal control.   
 
3.4 The overall conclusion above has, therefore, been drawn based on all audit work 
completed in the year to date and considers the management response to audit findings and the 
level of progress in subsequent implementation. This is something which will continue to be 
monitored and reported on throughout the year.   
 
3.5 Progress against our performance targets (focussing on a range of areas relating to our 
service) can also be found in Annexe A (section 5).  
 
 
 
 
PHIL HALL, Interim Chief Operating Officer   
 
Contact Officers:  Russell Banks, Orbis Chief Internal Auditor, Tel No: 07824 362739 

Nigel Chilcott, Audit Manager, Tel No. 07557 541803 
 
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS:  Internal Audit Strategy and Annual Plan 2021-22 
 

Page 30



 

East Sussex County Council 

Appendix A 

 

Internal Audit and Counter Fraud 

Quarter 2 Progress Report 2021/22 
 

 

 

 

CONTENTS 

1. Summary of Completed Audits 

2. Counter Fraud and Investigation Activities 

3. Action Tracking 

4. Amendments to the Audit Plan 

5. Internal Audit Performance 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 31

Appendix A



 

East Sussex County Council 

1. Summary of Completed Audits 

Pension Administration - People, Processes and Systems  

1.1 The Council is the designated statutory administering authority of the East Sussex Pension 
Fund.  The Council has statutory responsibility to administer and manage the Fund in accordance with 
regulations of the Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS).  The governance of the Fund is the 
responsibility of the East Sussex Pension Committee, and the Pension Board, supported by the Chief 
Finance Officer for East Sussex County Council.  The day-to-day administration of the Fund is provided 
by the Pensions Administration Team (PAT).  

1.2 As at 31 March 2020, the Fund comprised 127 scheme employers with 25,002 active, and 
31,234 deferred, scheme members.  The most recent actuarial valuation of the Fund was carried out 
under Regulation 62 of the Local Government Pension Scheme Regulations 2013, as at 31 March 2019. 
The valuation found that the funding level has improved from 92% in 2016 to 107% in 2019.   

1.3 The purpose of the audit was to provide assurance that controls are in place to meet the 
following objectives: 

 Payments made to pensioners are correct and on time; 

 Income due to the Fund is received in full and in a timely manner; 

 Clear and effective governance processes exist over pension administration to ensure efficient and 
effective delivery of the administration service; 

 The funding levels of new and existing employers is appropriate to meet their liabilities; 

 Transactions, data, and outputs from the system are complete and accurate. 

1.4 Based on the work performed, we were able to provide an opinion of reasonable assurance 
over the control environment for Pension Administration.  Following the previous audit in 2019/20, in 
which an opinion of minimal assurance was provided, management has taken positive action to 
address the issues identified and this has resulted in the strengthening of controls in several areas.  
This has happened during the Covid-19 pandemic and also at a time of significant change within the 
Administration service, including the dissolution of the Orbis Pensions Partnership between East 
Sussex County Council (ESCC) and Surrey County Council (SCC), and the project to introduce the new 
East Sussex pension 
[...]
taff Professionally 
Qualified/Accredited 

 

80%  91% 

Page 44



 

East Sussex County Council 

Appendix B 

Audit Opinions and Definitions 
Opinion Definition 

Substantial 
Assurance 

Controls are in place and are operating as expected to manage key risks to the 
achievement of system or service objectives. 

Reasonable 
Assurance 

Most controls are in place and are operating as expected to manage key risks to 
the achievement of system or service objectives. 

Partial 
Assurance 

There are weaknesses in the system of control and/or the level of non-
compliance is such as to put the achievement of the system or service objectives 
at risk. 

Minimal 
Assurance 

Controls are generally weak or non-existent, leaving the system open to the risk 
of significant error or fraud.  There is a high risk to the ability of the 
system/service to meet its objectives. 

 

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to:   Audit Committee 
 
Date of meeting:  19 November 2021 
 
By:    Chief Operating Officer 
 
Title:    Property Asset Disposal and Property Update 
 
Purpose:  To provide Audit Committee with an annual report on proposed

  disposals and other key work activities. 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
The Audit Committee is recommended to: 
 
1.  note the contents of this report; 
 
2.  consider, and recommend any actions that should be taken in response to the 

contents of this report; 
 
3.  identify any new or emerging items for consideration. 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
1  Background 
 
1.1 The County Council’s strategic framework for its assets is set out in the Council’s 

Property Management Asset Plan 2020-2025. The document is attached as 
Appendix A. 
 

1.2 The Strategy provides the Council with three principal activities: 
i. th
[...]
 harder to achieve and to be prudent with a local authority’s Treasury 
management strategies. CIPFA are currently consulting on the Treasury 
Management Code and Capital Prudential Code, which may have an impact on the 
ability of authorities to borrow and investment in the future 

 
2.15  At this moment in time, there are no proposals to seek to acquire commercial assets 

for rental income, although the authority is open to explore opportunities that may 
present themselves. Several local authorities have been financially exposed where 
income from commercial properties have dropped due to pandemic and economic 

Page 49



conditions and investment values have dropped.  There are a few reasons it is not 
recommended for the Council to acquire commercial assets:   

 
i. there is uncertainty in the commercial property market regarding rental levels, 

voids and yield performance.  
ii. there are other pressures on the Council’s capital programme for capital 

investment in a wide range of projects and infrastructure.  
iii. access to external funding e.g., PWLB is more difficult and there will be an 

impact on the Council’s Treasury Management Policy.  
 
2.16 For information, the Council will continue to acquire assets/land for its operational 

delivery in relation to highway projects and school basic need requirements, but this 
will require a business case.    

 
3  Conclusion and recommendations 
 
3.1  Audit Committee is asked to note the contents of this report and the further 

information provided in the later agenda item and consider and recommend any 
actions that should be taken in response to the contents. 

 
 
PHIL HALL 
Chief Operating Officer 
 
Contact Officer: Nigel Brown 
Email: Nigel.Brown@eastsussex.gov.uk  
 

Page 50

mailto:Nigel.Brown@eastsussex.gov.uk


Strategic Asset Plan
2020 - 2025

1

P
age 51

A
ppendix A



Foreword

As Lead Member for Resources I am acutely aware of

the way we use our property and its impact on the

environm
[...]
Work Topics 

Issue Detail Meeting Date 

   

Audit Committee Working Groups 

Working Group Title Subject area Meeting Dates 

Modernising Back Office Systems 

(MBOS) Sub Group  

Oversight of the MBOS programme  23 November 

2022 

Training and Development 

Title of Training/Briefing Detail Date 

Treasury Management  A briefing on the County Council’s Treasury Management function  19 November 
2021 

 

Future Committee Agenda Items Author 

Tuesday 29 March 2022 

External Audit 
Plan 2021/22 

This report sets out in detail the work to be carried out by the Council’s External Auditors 
on the Council’s accounts for the financial year 2021/22. 

Ian Gutsell, Chief 
Finance Officer & 
External Auditors 

External Audit 
Plan for East 

To consider and comment upon the External Audit Plan for the East Sussex Pension 
Fund for the financial year 2021/22. 

Ian Gutsell, Chief 
Finance Officer & 
External Auditors 

P
age 83

A
genda Item

 8



Audit Committee   

Sussex Pension 
Fund 2021/22 

Internal Audit 
Strategy and Plan  Consideration of the Internal Audit Strategy and Plan for 2022/23 

Russell Banks, 
Chief Internal 
Auditor/ Nigel 
Chilcott, Audit 
Manager 

Annual Audit 
Letter To consider the Annual Audit letter and fee update from the External Auditor 

Ian Gutsell, Chief 
Finance Officer 

Internal Audit 
Progress Report Internal Audit Progress report – Quarter 3, 2021/22 (01/10/21 – 31/12/21) 

Nigel Chilcott, 
Audit 
Manager/Russell 
Banks, Chief 
Internal Auditor 

 

Strategic Risk 
Monitoring Strategic risk monitoring report – Quarter 3, 2021/22 (01/10/21 – 31/12/21) 

Phil Hall, Chief 
Operating Officer / 
Ian Gutsell, Chief 
Finance Officer   

Committee Work 
Programme 

Discussion of the future reports, agenda items and other work to be undertaken by the 
Committee. 

 

Democratic 
Services Officer 

 

8 July 2022  

Assessment of 
the Corporate 
Governance 
Framework and 
Annual 
Governance 
Statement for 
2021/22 
 

Sets out an assessment of the effectiveness of the Council’s governance arrangements 
and includes an improvement plan for the coming year, and the annual governance 
statement (AGS) which will form part of the statement of accounts. 

Philip Baker, 
Assistant Chief 
Executive 

P
age 84



Audit Committee   

Internal Audit 
Services Annual 
Report and 
Opinion 2021/22 

 

An overall opinion on the Council’s framework of internal control, summarises the main 
audit findings and performance against key indicators (includes Internal Audit Progress 
reports – Quarter 4, 2021/22, (01/01/22 – 31/03/22). 

Nigel Chilcott, 
Audit 
Manager/Russell 
Banks, Chief 
Internal Auditor 

Strategic Risk 
Monitoring 

Strategic risk monitoring report – Quarter 4, 2021/22 (01/01/22 – 31/03/22) 

Phil Hall, Chief 
Operating Officer / 
Ian Gutsell, Chief 
Finance Officer 

Committee Work 
Programme 

Discussion of the future reports, agenda items and other work to be undertaken by the 
Committee. 

Democratic 
Services Officer 
 

23 September 2022 

Review of Annual 
Governance 
Report & 2021/22 
Statement of 
Accounts 

Report of the external auditors following their audit of the Council’s statutory accounts. It 
allows the committee to review the issues raised and assess the management 
response. 

External Auditors/ 
Ian Gutsell, Chief 
Finance Officer 

Review of Annual 
Pension Fund 
Governance 
Report & 2021/22 
Statement of 
Accounts 

Report of the external auditors following their audit of the Pension Fund. It allows the 
committee to review the issues raised and assess the management response. 

External Auditors/ 
Ian Gutsell, Chief 
Finance Officer  

Internal Audit 
Progress Report 

Internal Audit Progress report – Quarter 1, 2022/23 (01/04/22 – 30/06/22) 

Nigel Chilcott, 
Audit 
Manager/Russell 
Banks, Chief 
Internal Auditor 

Strategic Risk 
Management  

Strategic risk monitoring report – Quarter 1, 2022/23 (01/04/22 – 30/06/22) 

Phil Hall, Chief 
Operating Officer / 
Ian Gutsell, Chief 
Finance Officer 

Committee Work 
Programme 

Discussion of the future reports, agenda items and other work to be undertaken by the 
Committee. 

Democratic 
Services Officer 
 

P
age 85



Audit Committee   

18 November 2022 

Internal Audit 
Progress Report 

Internal Audit Progress report – Quarter 2, 2022/3 (01/07/22 – 30/09/22) 

Nigel Chilcott, 
Audit 
Manager/Russell 
Banks, Chief 
Internal Auditor 
 

Treasury 
Management 

To consider a report on the review of Treasury Management performance for 2021/22 
and for outturn for the first six months of 2022/3, including the economic factors affecting 
performance, the Prudential Indicators and compliance with the limits set within the 
Treasury Management Strategy before it is presented to Cabinet. 

Ian Gutsell, Chief 
Finance Officer  

Property Asset 
Disposal and 
Investment 
Strategy 

Consideration of an annual report on the implementation of the Property Asset Disposal 
and Investment Strategy. 

Nigel Brown, AD 
Property   

Committee Work 
Programme 

Discussion of the future reports, agenda items and other work to be undertaken by the 
Committee. 

Democratic 
Services Officer 

 

P
age 86



Document is Restricted

Page 87

Agenda Item 11
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the previous meeting held on 17 September 2021
	5 Treasury Management Stewardship Report 2020/21
	6 Internal Audit Progress Report - Quarter 2 2021/22 (01.07.21 - 30.09.21)
	ESCC 2021-22 Q2 Progress Report

	7 Property Asset Disposal and Property update
	Appendix A east-sussex-county-council-strategic-asset-plan-2020-25

	8 Work programme
	11 Property Asset Disposal and Property update - exempt information



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 

 

MINUTES of a meeting of the Audit Committee held at County Hall, Lewes on 19 November 
2021. 

 

 

PRESENT Councillor Colin Swansborough (Chair) Councillors 
Nuala Geary, Stephen Holt, Matthew Milligan and 
Georgia Taylor 

  

LEAD MEMBERS Councillors Nick Bennett and Bob Bowdler  

  

ALSO PRESENT Phil Hall, Chief Operating Officer  

Ian Gutsell, Chief Finance Officer  

Russell Banks, Chief Internal Auditor  

Nigel Chilcott, Audit Manager  

Mark Winton, Audit Manager – IT  

Nigel Brown, Assistant Director – Property  

Martin Jenks, Senior Scrutiny Advisor 

 

 

 

20. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 17 SEPTEMBER 2021 

 

20.1 RESOLVED to agree the minutes as a correct record. 

 

21. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 

21.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Matthew Beaver and Gerard Fox.  

 

21.2 It was noted that Councillor Paul Redstone was present as a substitute for Councillor 
Beaver.  

 

22. DISCLOSURES OF INTERESTS 

 



 

 

 

 

22.1 There were none. 

 

23. URGENT ITEMS 

 

23.1 There were none. 

 

24. REPORTS 

 

24.1 Reports referred to in the minutes below are contained in the minute book. 

 

25. TREASURY MANAGEMENT STEWARDSHIP REPORT 2020/21 

 

25.1 The Committee considered a report by the Chief Finance Officer, which presented the 
Strategy which supports the management of risk and the security of the Council’s funds, while 
ensuring liquidity to meet the authority’s obligations and providing a yield.  The Chief Finance 
Officer highlighted: the above benchmark rates of return on investments; the paying back of 
debts at higher rates to interest, to reduce the overall burden and average rate of interest; and 
the £30 million invested with Standard Chartered to address ESG concerns.  

 

25.2 The Committee discussed:  

25.2.1 The investment with Standard Chartered (SC) – the Council has invested in a 
Fixed Term Deposit earmarked against their Sustainable Investment portfolio.  The 
Council’s only exposure is to Standard Chartered and not to the organisations in which 
SC are investing. The Council will be assessing future opportunities to invest in green 
bond funds, and other funds that are investing in sustainable products. It was confirmed 
that this agenda is being pushed with our advisors, Link Asset Services. Members of the 
Committee encouraged officers to explore working with other authorities to stimulate the 
market for investment opportunities.   

 

25.3 The Committee RESOLVED to note the report.  

 

26. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT - QUARTER 2 2021/22 (01.07.21 - 30.09.21) 

 

26.1 The Committee considered a report by the Chief Internal Auditor.  

 

26.2 The Committee discussed:  

26.2.1 Audits conducted during the pandemic, and keeping the Committee appraised of 
ongoing work – the Chief Internal Auditor assured the Committee that the Team 
delivered all the key work that allowed him to deliver his annual opinion. The Team has 
now adjusted to delivering all its audit work remotely, including with schools which has 
been successful.  The Chief Internal Auditor also remarked on the work undertaken to 
produce the final reports which are presented to the Committee in the form of field work 



 

 

 

 

and report drafting. The Chief Internal Auditor confirmed his intention to conduct a 
session in the New Year with committee members to discuss items for the forthcoming 
Audit Plan.   

26.2.2 Mandate Fraud, and whether following the correct process would have prevented 
the fraud, and whether there were other mandate frauds where payment had been made 
to the wrong account – controls are in place to identify and stop any future mandate 
frauds, and clear instructions issued to remind officers to follow the agreed processes.  

26.2.3 Emergency procurement, and similarities with issues at a national level – the 
Chief Internal Auditor drew attention to the Council’s Anti Fraud and Corruption Strategy 
and the comprehensive Code of Conduct which covers clearly issues of relationships 
with contractors.  He also highlighted the requirements of the Declarations of Interests 
processes for officers and members, and the Council’s participation in the National 
Fraud Initiative. The Audit Manager confirmed that the emphasis of the review was on 
compliance with statutory requirements, rather than concerns over corruption.  

26.2.4 The Risk Management Framework, and the emphasis given to climate change 
such as adaptation/mitigation and to the natural environment – the Chief Operating 
Officer set out the purpose of the Framework and the Register which includes the 
climate risk which will have an impact on the Council’s strategic objectives. The Chief 
Internal Auditor confirmed the purpose of the Team’s review, in looking at the process by 
which the authority identifies and manages risk rather than the Team investigating each 
risk within the Register. The Audit Plan is a risk-based plan, so the issue will be engaged 
with in future planning.  

26.2.5 Amendments to the Audit Plan – the recent additions will form part of future 
reports to the Committee.  The Chief Internal Auditor set out the scope of the Team’s 
capabilities and the targeting of resources.  Investigations sometimes indicate a wider 
review would be an effective response to a potential risk, so they are added to the Plan.   

26.2.6 Deprivation of capital, and differing outcomes – there is no single approach that 
suits all cases.  The Team’s role is to provide the evidence for the Service to take a 
decision on how to proceed, given the Service’s specialist and expert knowledge.  

26.3 The Committee RESOLVED to note the report.  

 

27. PROPERTY ASSET DISPOSAL AND PROPERTY UPDATE 

 

27.1 The Committee considered a report by the Chief Operating Officer, together with exempt 
information contained in a later agenda item.   

 

27.2 The Assistant Director Property set out the three main strands of work, and the change 
in approach to disposals of assets for a capital receipt, adopting a programme management 
approach to the sequencing of disposals. He also set out the department’s consideration of 
surplus properties, and whether they could be used for income generation or community use.  
Rental income has increased, which allows the Council to increase its asset base.  

 

27.3 The Assistant Director also highlighted the Property Services’ response to the pandemic 
in addressing changing patterns of working.  The Assistant Director also set out the outcomes of 
the senior leadership review, and the establishment of the following roles: Head of Operational 
Management and Workplace; Head of Asset Management and Performance; and Head of 
Disposals and Estates.   



 

 

 

 

 

27.4 The Assistant Director drew attention to the recent reviews by the National Audit Office 
and Public Works Loan Board into local authority borrowing to fund commercial investments.  
He confirmed there are no immediate proposals to acquire commercial assets.   

 

27.5 The Committee discussed:  

27.5.1 Valuations on properties to be disposed of, and the timeliness of such disposals 
given market uncertainty – The Assistant Director set out that the majority of disposals 
are for residential developments, which is still a buoyant market.  Any disposal by 
auction is subject to a high reserve price, to ensure a reasonable return.  The market for 
small industrial units and yards is also holding up.  

27.5.2 Working with district and borough councils, and the provision of infrastructure – 
The Assistant Director highlighted the SPACES programme, which focusses on sharing 
asset knowledge and utilisation with other public sector bodies (authorities, blue light, 
health and educational).   

27.5.3 Use of capital receipts – The Assistant Director and Chief Finance Officer set out 
the contributions of disposals to the overall Capital Programme and Medium Term 
Financial Plan.  

 

27.6 The Committee RESOLVED to note the report.  

 

28. WORK PROGRAMME 

 

28.1 The Committee considered the Work Programme of forthcoming meetings.  

 

28.2 The Committee RESOLVED to note the Programme.  

 

29. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 

 

29.1 It was RESOLVED to exclude the public and press for the remaining agenda items on 
the grounds that if the public and press were present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information as specified in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of the Local Government Act 1972 (as 
amended), namely information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority holding that information).  

 

30. PROPERTY ASSET DISPOSAL AND PROPERTY UPDATE - EXEMPT INFORMATION 

 

30.1 The Committee considered a report by the Chief Operating Officer which provided 
exempt information in support of an earlier agenda item.  

 

30.2 The Committee RESOLVED to note the information.  

 



 

 

 

 

 

The meeting ended at 11.05 am. 

 

 

Councillor Colin Swansborough (Chair) 


